1450.

APPROVAL—BOND OF ROY H. SMITH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$30,000.00 AS TREASURER OF KENT STATE UNI-VERSITY, KENT, OHIO.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, November 10, 1937.

KENT STATE UNIVERSITY, Kent, Ohio. Gentlemen:

Attention: Secretary, Board of Trustees.

You have submitted for my approval the bond of Roy H. Smith in the amount of \$30,000.00 on the State form of bond covering Mr. Smith as Treasurer to the Trustees of Kent State University, Kent, Ohio, for an indefinite term, with the Standard Accident Insurance Company of Detroit, Michigan, as surety.

Attached to the Bond is the Power of Attorney for Roy H. Smith, Jr., Attorney-in-fact for the Standard Accident Insurance Company.

You have also submitted a certified copy of the Resolution of the Board of Trustees of Kent University appointing Roy H. Smith as Treasurer of the Board of Trustees, under date of September 16, 1935.

You have also submitted certified copy of Resolution of the Board of Trustees under date of October 19, 1937, approving the bond in question.

Finding said bond and resolutions in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY, Attorncy General.

1451.

DEFARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL MAY REQUIRE "CONSENT" TO TRANSPORT LIQUOR, WHEN—INTRA-STATE TRANSPORTATION—PERMITS AND QUALIFI-CATIONS.

SYLLABUS:

1. The Department of Liquor Control may require persons qualified to import alcohol to obtain "consents" from the Department before so